

Thorp Fruit & Antique Mall

410 Gladmar Road • Thorp, WA 98946 Mail: P.O. Box 40 • Thorp, WA 98946 (509) 964-2474

April 2, 2013

RECEIVED

Sent Via E-Mail: lindsey.ozbolt@co.kittitas.wa.us
And First Class U.S. Mail

APR 04 2013
KITTITAS COUNTY
CDS

Lindsey Ozbolt Planning Official Kittitas County Community Development Services 411 North Ruby, Suite 2 Ellensburg WA 98926

Re: Comment Letter - 2013 Steigleder Conditional Use Permit Application

Dear Ms. Ozbolt:

My name is Bill Rowley. I am a member of Thorp Fruit & Antique Mall, LLC, which has operated a produce retail sales facility and antique mall at the Thorp exit from Interstate 90 (I-90) since 1968. The facility was started by my parents. The Thorp Fruit facility is operated on Kittitas County Tax Parcel No. 953185, which is zoned Highway Commercial.

In 2008, Thorp Fuel, LLC constructed an ARCO gas station on adjoining Kittitas County Tax Parcel No. 953186. My family continues to operate the two businesses. As a result, we are very familiar with the amount of customer visits and traffic at that the Thorp I-90 Interchange throughout the year. When we constructed the ARCO facility, the Department of Public Works and the Fire Marshall required us to make road and fire protection improvements to our property to address public health and safety issues. Those improvements cost in excess of \$1 million.

The purpose of this letter is to provide comment on the Steigleder Conditional Use Permit Application. In order to analyze the application, it is necessary to provide some background information. Therefore, the comment is broken into sections below: Background, SEPA Checklist and Criteria for Issuance of Conditional Use Permits.

Background

The business "Gibson Produce" that Terry and Kathy Christman have applied to operate on the Steigleder property was first operated immediately adjacent to the Thorp Fruit & Antique Mall facility on the northwest side of Gladmar Road. The business operated in that location for approximately 10 years. The owner of that property ultimately sold the property in 2010 and in 2011 the Christmans operated the fruit sale business on the former Blue Grouse property located at the Highway 97 exit (Exit No. 106) from I-90. In 2012 the Christmas began operating Gibson Produce on the Steigleder's property.

The Steigleder's property is a single-family residence on 2.95 acres, which is located in the Commercial Ag zone. The improvements there consist of a house, a garage and a shop-type building. In 2012, the Christmans erected temporary road signs that were on the County right-of-way and visible from I-90.

Lindsay Ozbolt April 2, 2013 Page 2 of 5

The Christmans operated the business without obtaining a Conditional Use Permit. Thorp Fruit & Antique Mall objected and was forced to appeal the Kittitas County Planning Official's administrative decision that use did not require a Conditional Use Permit to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC). The BOCC overruled the administrative decision and ordered the Christmans to cease and desist. After being ordered to cease and desist, the Christmans continued to operate the business in disregard of the law.

Now in 2013 the Christmans seek a Conditional Use Permit to operate the business as a conditional use. They assert it is either (a) a commercial activity associated with agriculture (KCC 17.31.030(3), or (b) a home occupation involving outdoor work or activities (KCC 17.31.10). The Christmans submitted a SEPA checklist and an application.

SEPA Checklist

- 1. The SEPA checklist is incomplete because the applicants fail to designate what the current comprehensive plan designation of the site is.
- 2. <u>Item A.7</u>. The SEPA analysis is inadequate because the applicants do not indicate the entire season they will operate. They say they want to operate "approximately nine months per year...[b]ut would like to have flexibility, however to engage in year around operations as appropriate." In order to properly determine the environmental impact of the applicant's activities, a definite period of operations, with beginning and ending dates, should be specifically identified.
- 3. <u>Item B.1</u>. The applicants provide conflicting information. They indicate there is no filling or grading proposed and erosion could not occur because there would be no clearing, construction and thus "no ground work." Yet in response to B.1.g., they indicate they intend to install an asphalt driveway and presumably an asphalt turning apron onto the road. The current driveway, based upon pictures attached to the application, is essentially a dirt road. Thus, the responses in this section are inaccurate and conflicting. The applicant should be required to fully asphalt the turning apron, driveway and parking area to ensure there is not excess dust from motor vehicle traffic.
- 4. <u>Item B.2</u>. The applicants indicate there will be no emissions of air from the project. That is not accurate because there will be dust and automobile exhaust and construction exhaust created from the project, regardless of how the applicants construct the entrance.

5. <u>Item B.3.a</u>.

1) The applicants indicate there is no "surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site." Yet, the air photos attached to the application and a casual inspection of the site show there is a pond on the property immediately adjacent to the area where the proposed activities will occur.

- 2) The applicants indicate the project will not require any work over, in or adjacent to (within 200 feet) of the described waters. Yet the applicants indicate above they intend to construct either a gravel or asphalt driveway that will be within 200 feet of the pond.
- 4) The applicants indicate the proposal will not require withdrawals of groundwater. That is inaccurate. Water will be withdrawn from the well on the property to provide human sanitation water and presumably will be used to wash fruit and for other incidental uses.

¹ There is no public water system in the area.

- 6. <u>Item B.3.b.</u> The applicants indicate waste materials will not be discharged into the ground from septic tanks or other sources. Regardless of whether the applicants are using a public restroom attached to a single-family septic system or portable restroom facilities, there is the possibility that human sewage and wastewater from fruit washing and incidental business use will be deposited into the ground and potentially run into the existing pond on the property. The use of portable restroom facilities in this type of business should not be allowed. Portable restroom facilities often do not contain appropriate sanitary facilities for hand washing. The sales of fruit will result in employees and members of the public touching the fruit, potentially without proper sanitation, and that can result in illness.
- 7. <u>Item 7.b.</u> The applicants indicate no noise will be created by or associated with the project on a short-term basis. That is not accurate. There will be traffic coming from I-90 to the business, which will create short-term noise.
- 8. <u>Item 10</u>. The applicants indicate there will be no impact on the aesthetics of the area. That is not accurate. The area is predominately used for agricultural activities. When the applicants operated at the site illegally in 2012 they constructed and placed on the property large, brightly colored signs that advertised the business. The signs were aesthetically inconsistent with the agrarian style of the area.
- 9. <u>Item 11</u>. The applicants indicate there will be no light or glare created as a result of the proposal. Again, that is not accurate. There will be vehicular traffic coming to and from the property. The vehicular traffic will create its own light or glare as a result.
- 10. <u>Item 14.c.</u> The applicants indicate there will be 6 parking spaces on the property and that the proposal will not require any improvements of existing roads or streets, yet the applicants indicate there will be an increase in vehicular trips per day by 40 at a peak between 1 to 6 pm. The applicants further indicate there are no proposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts. This section of the SEPA Checklist is inaccurate, misleading and designed to avoid paying for the obvious impacts that will occur as a result of the proposed activity.

Thorp Fruit has operated for many years across I-90. This activity will use the same exit from I-90. The transactions that Thorp Fruit and ARCO have recorded for 2012, just as an example, are as follows:

	Actual Transactions	Daily
	Per Month	Average
April 2012	25140	1,676
May 2012	32163	2,076
June 2012	38019	2,534
July 2012	47759	3,082
August 2012	53146	3,428
September 2012	44265	2,952
October 2012	33219	2,144

The applicants estimate 40 vehicle trips per day. If the applicants have only 10% of the vehicle trips per day, the applicants' estimate is too low. Further, if the applicants end up with a greater share of the 2012 vehicle trips, then the number would be even higher.

The experience that Thorp Fruit has is that on particularly busy days throughout the summer and on holidays, the Thorp Fruit and ARCO parking lots fill to overflowing and they are designed to handle the parking of 129 vehicles. Thus, six parking spaces is inadequate. Given that this business will be operated on a rural road with virtually no shoulders, the only available place for overflow parking will be on adjacent property or on the narrow shoulder of Thorp Highway.

Lindsay Ozbolt April 2, 2013 Page 4 of 5

When the ARCO facility was constructed, Thorp Fuel was required to widen the Thorp Highway, create an extra-large turning apron onto Gladmar Road, improve Gladmar Road and widen Gladmar Road.

The traffic impacts of this proposal are completely underestimated and inaccurate and the applicants should be required to conduct a traffic study to amend the SEPA checklist to ensure the data provided is accurate. Without accurate data, the County cannot properly determine the impact on the County roads.

- 11. <u>Item 15</u>. The applicants indicate the project will not result in an increased need for public services. That is not accurate. There will be individuals coming to the property, which creates an increased risk of fire. Particularly in an agricultural area with a small rural volunteer fire department, the applicants should be required to install onsite fire protection facilities to ensure that the business can mitigate for its own increase risk of fire, just as Thorp Fruit was required to do. The application is silent on what fire control measures will be taken. In the immediate vicinity and adjacent to where members of the public will be parking, there are agricultural fields with growing crops and depending upon the time of year, harvested but not yet processed crops. It would only take on individual carelessly using a cigarette in the vicinity of these growing crops to start a fire that could cause significant property damage and create a risk of personal injury. Again, the applicant completely ignores these types of risk and asserts there is no risk, when in fact there is a risk.
- 12. <u>SEPA Conclusion</u>. The SEPA checklist provides inaccurate, missing and conflicting data. In addition, the traffic impacts of this use are greatly understated and have the potential of causing significant harm to the health and welfare of the County and the residents in the immediate vicinity of the business activity. The SEPA process is ineffective if the applicants provide false or misleading information on the SEPA checklist.

Criteria for Issuance of Conditional Use Permits

This application does not satisfy the Conditional Use Permit criteria. The applicants' property is in effect asking to conduct highway commercial activities in a Commercial Ag zone.

The purpose of the Commercial Ag zone is to have an area where farming and ranching are the priority. The intent and purpose of the Commercial Ag zone is to "preserve fertile farmland from encroachment by non-agricultural land uses and protect the rights and traditions of those engaged in agriculture" (KCC 17.31.010). The proposed use, a fruit stand, is not identified within the permitted uses under KCC 17.31.020. There are several conditional uses that are allowed in the Commercial Ag zone, neither of which support the proposed use. The applicants assert that their use is a "commercial activity associated with agriculture and thus a conditional use permit under KCC 17.31.030(3)." The sale of fruit is not a commercial activity associated with agricultural that meets the intent. First, none of the fruit that was sold when the business operated illegally in 2012, and that will presumably be sold by the facility if it is approved, will actually be fruit that is grown and raised in the immediate agricultural area. Most if not all of the fruit that was sold in 2012 was raised in other counties in the State of Washington and/or is imported from other states and, depending upon the time of year, other countries. This activity has no association with the agricultural activities that are found in the area. Virtually all of the crops raised and grown within the area are forage based crops used for agricultural production or are grain crops that are raised for processing out of the county. The proposed fruit stand business is a commercial activity that is designed to provide services to motorists traveling on I-90 and creates a risk of encroachment on the farm and ranching uses this zone seeks to protect.

Second, the applicants assert this is a "home occupation which will involve outdoor work or activities or which produce noise." (KCC 17.31.030(10).) As the application indicates, the property is owned by Mr. Steigleder, who apparently does not reside on the property. The applicants have not indicated what their

Lindsay Ozbolt April 2, 2013 Page 5 of 5

relationship is with the property other than to use it to operate a fruit stand. Additionally, even if this is the applicants' home, the fruit stand business is not a home occupation as that term is defined in Kittitas County Code. KCC 17.08.290 defines a home occupation as "any lawful profession, craft or service commonly carried on in a dwelling or accessory building provided such activity is secondary to the use of said dwelling for residential purposes and provided that there is no outdoor display of merchandise." This proposed activity is specifically excluded from being a home occupation because there is an outdoor display of merchandise, i.e., there is fruit that will be displayed for sale to the general public. Further, this is not a profession, craft or service. This is a retail sales facility, which is excluded from the definition of a home occupation.

Finally, a cursory review of the requirements for the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit demonstrates that this application does not meet those criteria. First, the proposed use must be "essential or desirable to the public convenience." There is no demonstration that this is an essential or desirable use. In fact, there are a number of other facilities that sell fruit and related products adjacent to the Interstate. Specifically, Red Sky Orchards at Exit 93, Thorp Fruit & Antique Mall at Exit 101, Big Apple Country Store at Exit 109, the Kittitas Fruit Stand at Exit 115 and Carlson's Fruit Market, which is located in Ellensburg at the intersection of Washington Avenue and Water Street. In addition, there are several farmers' markets and related produce sales events that occur on a regular basis in Kittitas County throughout the summer. Thus, the proposed use is not essential or desirable because it has already being provided by other facilities that do not need a Conditional Use Permit to operate.

In addition to being essential or desirable to the public convenience, the use cannot be detrimental or injurious to the public health, peace or safety or to the character of the surrounding neighborhood. On the south side of I-90, the surrounding neighborhood is predominately agricultural and this proposed use with its signs and outdoor display of merchandise and traffic is inconsistent with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

The County must make a finding that the use will be adequately serviced by existing facilities or that the applicants will provide those facilities, or that the proposed use would be of sufficient economic benefit to offset additional public cost. None of those three criteria can be demonstrated. First, as indicated above, this facility and site is not adequately serviced by existing roads and does not have adequate fire protection. There are no public restroom facilities on the premises. Based upon the application, the applicants do not plan to provide those facilities and there is no evidence to suggest there is a sufficient economic benefit to offset any additional public costs or economic detriment.

For these reasons, the proposed use should not be allowed, or if it is going to be allowed, it should be heavily mitigated to ensure there are no adverse traffic impacts and that human sanitation and fire protection are adequately covered.

I request to be added to the mailing list and given notice of all future activity associated with this application.

Very truly yours,

Thorn Fruit/2013 Steigleder CUP/Ltr Lindsay Ozbolt from Bill Rowley 4-2-13 FINAL doc

Bill Kowlay